[image: image1.png]@ — CITY OF PORTLAND
== ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204-1912 = Sam Adams, Commissioner s Dean Marriott, Director






ORDINANCE No. 181588
Amend grant agreement with Friends of Tryon Creek State Park to coordinate and purchase land adjacent to Tryon Creek State Natural Area for reimbursement up to $32,670  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37589)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. On March 8, 2006, the Council adopted the 2005 Portland Watershed Management Plan which describes actions for watershed health including activities such as protecting sites with high watershed health values and functions.  Much of the success of the Watershed Plan will rely on the extent of citizens and community participation. The Friends of Tryon Creek State Park (FTCSP) is a citizen- based group providing education programs, stewardship projects and land acquisition services.
2. FTCSP has mutual interests with the City related to the health of Portland rivers and watersheds.  The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) has been successfully partnering with the FTCSP since 1995 to educate and involve citizens in watershed issues.
3. The Portland City Council passed Ordinance No. 181195 on August 8, 2007 authorizing a grant agreement with Friends of Tryon Creek State Park to coordinate and purchase land adjacent to Tryon Creek State Natural Area for reimbursement up to $20,000.  The grant agreement is #37589. 

4. The land appraisal was higher than anticipated and will require additional funding to complete the purchase. The established cost is now $32,670.  The additional funds of $12,670 are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 2007-08 budget; BES Center Codes 145-32-045 Account 529000. 
5. The Bureau of Environmental Services and FTCSP have agreed to continue their partnership through the attached Amendment No. 1. The Friends of Tryon Creek State Park will provide services related to purchasing and acquisition of the eastern portion of property at 11010 SW Boones Ferry Road.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:


a.
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment to contract 37589 with the Friends of Tryon Creek State Park for the purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of $12,670 to total $32,670.


b.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Passed by the Council, February 06, 2008
Gary Blackmer
Sam Adams

Commissioner of Public Utilities



Auditor of the City of Portland








By /S/Susan Parsons
Jennifer Devlin

January 4, 2008





Deputy

145-32-045
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   160, 195-2008
ACTION TAKEN: JAN 30 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING FEB 06 2008 9:30 AM
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181588
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


[image: image2.png]Ph: 503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-6995 m www.cleanriverspdx.org ® Using recycled paper. ® An Equal Opportunity Employer.
For disability accommodation requests call 503-823-7740, Oregon Relay Service at 1-800-735-2900, or TDD 503-823-6868.





[image: image1.png][image: image2.png]